

No. 08-16478

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**IN RE: DYNAMIC RANDOM ACCESS MEMORY (DRAM)
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

PETRO COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC., ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC., ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. M:02-cv-01486-PJH**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Director of Legal Advocacy
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(617) 435-6464

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES COUNSEL AGAINST READING FEDERAL ANTITRUST POLICY PREFERENCES INTO STATE <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i> REPEALERS.....	5
II. <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i> REPEALERS WERE ADOPTED IN A CONTEXT THAT INDICATES THEY WERE INTENDED TO PROVIDE STANDING TO CONSUMERS THAT PURCHASE PRODUCTS CONTAINING PRICE-FIXED COMPONENTS.....	9
III. <i>ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS</i> IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE FRAMEWORK FOR ASSESSING STANDING UNDER STATE REPEALER STATUTES.....	16
IV. CONSUMERS WHO PAY INFLATED PRICES FOR PRODUCTS CONTAINING PRICE-FIXED COMPONENTS HAVE SUFFERED ANTITRUST INJURY.....	19
V. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS DO NOT SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULE.....	24
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C).....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. General Tel. Co. of California</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3, 17n, 21
<i>Associated General Contractors of Calif., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>B.W.I. Custom Kitchen v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 1341 (1987).....	7
<i>Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Black & White Taxicab & Transfer Co. v. Brown & Yellow Taxicab & Transfer Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 518 (1928)	8
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	7, 19, 21, 22
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	20
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	6, 15
<i>Cellular Plus, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 1224 (1993)....	7
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 694 (Cal. 2008)	16n
<i>D.R. Ward Constr. Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 485 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	5, 6, 7, 9, 18, 23
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	5, 8
<i>Haff v. Jewelmont Corp.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 1468 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	21n
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	10
<i>Illinois v. Ampress Brick Co.</i> , 67 F.R.D. 461 (N.D. Ill. 1975)	9, 10, 11

<i>Illinois v. Ampress Brick Co.</i> , 536 F.2d 1163 (7th Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cement & Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 750 (J.P.M.L. 1977)	16n
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	24
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	6, 8
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	5
<i>In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2007)	18
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	5, 18, 23, 24n
<i>In re Western Liquid Asphalt Cases</i> , 487 F.2d 191 (9th Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7, 26
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2705 (2007).....	6
<i>Lorix v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2007)	17, 18, 20, 22, 26
<i>Moniz v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Mass. 2007)	18
<i>Ostrofe v. H.S. Crocker Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1984).....	21n
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 617 (2008).....	1
<i>Teague v. Bayer AG</i> , 671 S.E.2d 550 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	18, 23
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 15 (1984).....	15

Vinci v. Waste Mgmt., Inc., 80 F. 3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1996).....25

Other Authorities

Antitrust Modernization Commission,
Report and Recommendations (2007).....3n, 28

Phillip Areeda et al., *Antitrust Analysis* (6th ed. 2004).....17n

Roger D. Blair & Jeffrey L. Harrison, *Reexamining the Role of
Illinois Brick in Modern Antitrust Standing Analysis*,
68 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1999).....18n

John M. Connor & C. Gustav Helmers, *Statistics on Modern Private
International Cartels, 1990-2005* (2007).....27n

Ronald W. Davis, *Standing on Shaky Grounds: The Strangely Elusive
Doctrine of Antitrust Injury*, 70 Antitrust L.J. 697 (2003).....20

Dan B. Dobbs, *The Law of Torts* (2000).....20

Jack H. Friedenthal et al., *Civil Procedure* (4th ed. 2005).....6

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Federal Antitrust Policy* (3d ed. 2005).....19, 22

Herbert Hovenkamp, *The Antitrust Enterprise* (2005).....2, 25n

Robert E. Lande, *Are Antitrust “Treble” Damages Really Single Damages?*
54 Ohio St. L.J. 115 (1993).....28

*The Next Antitrust Agenda: The American Antitrust Institute’s
Transition Report on Competition Policy to the 44th President*
(Albert A. Foer ed., 2008).....28

U.S. Census Bureau, *2002 Economic Census, Manufacturing,
Subject Series* (Oct. 2005).....26n

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Antitrust Division, *Sherman Act Violations Yielding
a Corporate Fine of \$10 Million or More* (Dec. 16, 2008).....27
